
AMENDMENT OF SQLfCITATtONtMODIFICAilON OF CONTRACT !" CONTRACT 10 CODE !PA~E OJ PAGES 

2 
" AME;NOMENTIMODIF1CATlON NO 3 EFFECTiVE DATE 4, REQUISITlON1PURCHASE REO. NO 15 PROJECT NO (Ifappiicable) 

000022 01/07/2009 
6 ISSUED BY CODE MSFC 7 ADMINISTERED ev (If o/har than Item 6) CODE !MSFC 

NAS;:VNarshall Space Flight Cen:er NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center 
PrOCUl::"ement Office Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812 
Narshall Space Flight Ce;'tter ilL 35812 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR rNo stnJet, rolimy, Slate aM ZiP COde) 
1& 

SA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

INFOPRO CORPOR..Ji.TION 
6705 ODYSSEY DR 98- DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

H UNTSVILLE AL 35806-2300 

X 
lOA MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO 
NNM08AA20C 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE OAFL2 FAClll1Y CODE 02/12/2008 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOUCITATIONS 

-- ~ ,.) The above numbered sollcitatlOO IS amended as sat fOl1h Ir1 Item i 4 The: hour ar'<:! date specified for r&Celpi of Offers u IS extended U IS not extended 

Offers must ack!'lOwlOOge receipt of !his amel1dm&'\1 prJOf to the hour and date specified in 1M sollCltatiDn Of ~ amended_ by one of 1M followmg methods, {a) By ccmpklhng 

Items B and is, and retumlflg coples of lhe amendment; (b) By acknowledgmg receipr of th!s amendment on ead\ copy of (he offer submlHed, or (c) 8y 

separate ',etter orte!egram which 'IOOudEtS a (elerance 10 the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOIM...EDGEMENT TO Be RECENED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECllON OF YOUR OFFER tfby 
virtue of this amendment you desire to Change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by left1lgram or !eUer, provided each tefegram or !(!tter makes 
ref(mlr!Ce to the solicitation and \FIis amendment and is rece.'ved OTicr 10 the opening hour and (late specified 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required) 

See Schedule 
13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPt.lES TO MODlFlCA TlON OF CONTRACTSJOROERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTfORDER NO. AS OeSCRleED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUeD PURSUANT TO: (SpeCify avlhority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE [N THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO. !N [TEM 10A. 

a THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (SUCh as changes In payrng office, 
appropna/IOfI dare, etc.) SET FORTH IN JTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 lO3{b) 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

X Bilateral Modification; FAR 42. 103 (a~ Mutual Agreement 
o OTHER (Spedfy type of modification and 8uthonfy) 

E. IMPORTANT, Contractor CIS 1101 3 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTIMOQfFICA nON (Organized by UCF section headings, mch1d.'ng sollotatlOn/contract subject maHer where feasible.) 

The Negotiated Estimated Cost increased by      . The 
Provisional Estimated Cost remains unchanged at  . The Award Fee Earned for Fee 
Period 1 remains unchartged. The Potential Award' Fee increased by     to 

  The Total Fee increase-d by       The Contract value 
increased by $31,132 from $,:'9,516,701 to $19,574,833. Total FLnding Allo::ted remains 
unchanged d_ $19,421,986. 

See Page 2 for fOJrther description of modificaticr:, 

Del i.very LocaUon Code: M$FC 

t';ASA/MaL"shall Space Fli9-ht Center 

Marshall Space Flight: Center AL 35812 
COf!tin;Jed ." 

NSN 1S40-C1-1S2--8070 
PreviOUS edition Uflusat!e 

16C DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. i0.-83) 

Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (4$ CFR) 53243 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4) (b)(4)



Modification No. 22 
Page 2 of 2 

A. The purpose of Modification No. 22 is to: 

1. Update Table B-1, "Estimated Cost and Award Fee: to incorporate newly approved Task Order Plans 3.3-
208-018 and revised Task Order Plan 3.14-2008-009 issued for 1010 services 

.:. Table B-1, Estimated Cost and Award Fee, shown in Mod 21 is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
the revised Table B-1, shown on the enclosed replacement page B-2 (Mod 22), is substituted in lieu 
thereof. 

2. Revise MSFC Clause 52.222-90, "Premiums for Scheduled Overtime," to reflect the overtime premium 
approved by the COTR and CO for the incorporation of the IDIOs 

.:. Clause B.6, PREMIUMS FOR SCHEDULED OVERTIME, the authorized amount of overtime is 
hereby increased in the amount of       Clause B.6 shown in Mod 
21 is hereby deleted in its entirety and the revised Clause B.6, shown on the enclosed replacement 
page B-5 (Mod 22), is substituted in lieu thereof. 

3. Update Section J, Attachment J-7, "Task Order by Reference: to include all approved Task Order Plans 

.:. Attachment J-7, TASK ORDER BY REFERENCE, shown in Mod 21 is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and the revised Attachment J-7, shown on the enclosed replacement page J-7-1 (Mod 22), is 
substituted in lieu thereof. 

4. Update the contractor's, InfoPro Corporation, physical address: 
From: To: 
202 Exchange Place NW 6705 Odyssey Drive 
Huntsville, AL 35806 Huntsville, AL 35806 

B. A recapitulation of the contract value is as follows: 

! Negotiated Provisional Award Fee Potential Total Contract Total 
I Estimated Cost Estimated Earned Award Fee Fee Value Funding 
I        

. Previo!!s         

This Mod        

Revised Total        

C. Purchase Request No.lAccounting & Appropriation Data: None 

D. The following pagesisections are deleted in their entirety and the attached revised pages/sections are 
substituted in lieu thereof: 

I Section B r=--~~~~~='--+----"~~J¥~~~~"'----I 

Attachment J-7 

E. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



CLiN 

1 

CUN 

2 

TABLE B-1. ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (AF) 
MISSION SERVICES BY) IDIQ SUMMATION OF TASK ORDERS BY TOTAL 

MAXIMUM TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
PROVISIONAL POTENTIAL PROVISIONAL MAXIMUM TOTAL PROVISIONAL MAXIMUM EARNED 

PERIOD ESTIMATED ESTIMATED AWARD ESTIMATED ESTIMATED POTENTIAL ESTIMATED ESTIMATED POTENTIAL AWARD TOTAL 
COVERED COST COST FEE COST COST AWARD FEE COST COST AWARD FEE FEE VALUE 

BASE YEAR 

Fee Per"loo 1'"             

Fee Period 2*            

To~tf??s~ ,            

• 6-month evaluation periods 

(a) If the Govemment exercises any of its OptiOn!; pursuant to the terms of the contract, the estimated costs and fees for each 
Mission Services CLiN shall be as set forth in Table B-2 belOW, 

TABLE B-:2, MISSION SERVICES - OPTION VALUES ----=r--'------------ ,,"-MISSION SERVICES (BY) IDIQ SUMMATION OF TASK ORDERS TOTAL BY) 
------,,- --" MAXIMUM __ - MAXIMUM" TOTAL 1TOTAL 

TOTAC---- -------
PERIOO £,IMA TED POTENTIAL ESTIMA ED POTENTIAL ESTIMATED MAXIMUM POTENTIAL EARNED TOTAL 

_~OVE~~ CO~____ AW"RD FEE COST AWARD FEE COST AWARD FEE AWARD FEE VALUE 
- I ' 

QPTlQN YEAR 1 
-"-'~'"--     

Fee Period 3"         
-'--      

Fee Period 4"         
-- .----"'-~--~   

OPTION YEAR 4 
---,     

3 Fee Period 5~         
-----,      
Fee Period 6"         
,--~,,-",--      
OPTION YEAR :> 

    4 Fee Period T"         
---~   

Fee Period 8*         
---~.   

OPTION YEAR 4 
   

5 Fee Period 9~         
'---'--    

, Fee Period 10*         
     

• 6-month evaluation periods 

B-2 (Mod 22) 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



ATTACHMENT J·7 

lrASK ORDERS BY REFERENCE 

J·7-1 (Mod 22) 

(b)(4)


